artery disease, thyroid gland diseases (hypo- and hyperthyroidism),

unsuccessful preablational anti-arrhythmic drug (AAD) therapy

(including sotalol, propafenone and amiodarone therapies), and

LAAV. Thirty patients were randomly selected for interobserver

agreement and analyzed using intraclass correlation coefficient

(ICC). Relative risks were expressed as hazard ratios (HRs) with

associated 95% confidence intervals (CIs). Two-tailed p values

smaller than .05 were considered significant. All statistical analyses

were performed in R environment (version 3.6.1). Cox proportional

hazard regression analysis was done using the 'survival' package

(version 3.1–8). Kaplan–Meier curve and log-rank test were per-

formed using the 'survminer' (version 0.4.6).

3 | RESULTS

3.1 | Patient characteristics

A total of 561 patients were included in the current analysis. Mean

age was 61.9 ± 10.2 years and 34.9% of the patients were female.

Recurrence of AF was reported in 40.8% of the patients (34.6% in

patients with paroxysmal and 53.5% in those with persistent AF).

TABLE 3 Associates of AF recurrence in patients with paroxysmal AF

Paroxysmal AF Persistent AF

Unadjusted analysis Adjusted analysis Unadjusted analysis Adjusted analysis

HR 95% CI p HR 95% CI p HR 95% CI p HR 95% CI p

Age > 65 years,

n (%)

1.01 0.71–1.42 0.967 1.02 0.69–1.51 0.916 1.08 0.72–1.60 0.722 0.90 0.55–1.47 0.684

Female, n (%) 1.43 1.01–2.02 .043 1.42 0.96–2.11 .078 1.33 0.89–2.00 0.163 1.35 0.82–2.22 0.233

Obesity, n (%) 1.08 0.75–1.54 0.685 1.09 0.75–1.59 0.651 1.07 0.69–1.66 0.764 1.06 0.64–1.77 0.811

Hypertension,

n (%)

0.96 0.66–1.39 0.816 0.91 0.60–1.37 0.648 1.03 0.59–1.78 0.921 1.13 0.59–2.13 0.717

Hyperlipidemia,

n (%)

0.82 0.54–1.24 0.338 0.86 0.56–1.32 0.481 0.87 0.57–1.35 0.541 0.82 0.50–1.37 0.452

Diabetes, n (%) 0.77 0.45–1.33 0.353 0.79 0.45–1.39 0.481 0.92 0.54–1.55 0.745 1.10 0.61–1.97 0.752

Obstructive

CAD, n (%)

1.08 0.62–1.89 0.781 1.28 0.70–2.33 0.426 0.98 0.49–1.95 0.961 1.64 0.71–3.75 0.246

Stroke/TIA,

n (%)

0.88 0.47–1.62 0.673 0.96 0.50–1.82 0.890 0.77 0.31–1.89 0.567 0.43 0.16–1.15 .091

Thyroid gland

disease, n (%)

0.94 0.55–1.58 0.806 0.85 0.48–1.49 0.565 0.87 0.32–2.37 0.787 0.64 0.22–1.89 0.418

eGFR<60 ml/

min/1.73 m2

1.38 0.93–2.06 0.111 1.30 0.85–2.00 0.229 0.89 0.55–1.41 0.610 0.87 0.52–1.46 0.596

Pre-ablation

AAD therapy,

n (%)

0.96 0.68–1.36 0.836 1.00 0.70–1.43 0.983 0.97 0.65–1.44 0.868 0.89 0.57–1.39 0.598

LVEF<50%,

n (%)

1.67 0.96–2.91 .069 1.42 0.80–2.52 0.232 2.07 1.36–3.14 <.001 2.17 1.38–3.43 <.001

iLAV (ml/m2) 1.01 0.99–1.02 .098 1.01 0.99–1.02 0.330 1.01 1.00–1.02 .027 1.00 0.99–1.01 0.549

LAAV (ml) 1.03 0.97–1.09 0.325 1.00 0.93–1.06 0.889 1.07 1.03–1.10 <.001 1.06 1.01–1.12 .029

LAA orifice area

(mm2), per

10 mm2

1.01 1.00–1.03 .034 1.00 1.00–1.00 0.226 1.02 1.00–1.03 0.005 1.00 1.00–1.01 0.717

LAA flow

velocity

(cm/s)

1.00 0.99–1.03 0.352 1.01 1.00–1.02 .079 1.00 0.98–1.02 0.919 1.00 0.98–1.02 0.812

Abbreviations: AAD, anti-arrhythmic drug; AF, atrial fibrillation; CAD, coronary artery disease; eGFR, estimated glomerular filtration rate; iLAV, body

surface area-indexed left atrial volume; LAA, left atrial appendage; LAAV, left atrial volume; LVEF, left ventricular ejection fraction; TIA, transient ischemic

attack.

Statistically significant p-values were marked bold.

SIMON ET AL. 5277

Median recurrence-free time was 22.7 (9.3–43.1) months (21.8

[9.4–43.2] months in paroxysmal and 23.6 [9.0–42.6] months in per-

sistent AF. An excellent interobserver agreement was obtained for

both the iLAV (ICC = 0.99), and LAAV (ICC = 0.90) measurements.